‘‘Completion’’). Upon Completion, an aggregate of 169,472,000 Subscription Shares were

allotted and issued to the Subscribers at the Subscription Price of HK$0.295 per

Subscription Share pursuant to the Subscription Agreements.

– 1 –

CHANGES TO THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON

COMPLETION

The 169,472,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 22.92% of the total

issued share capital of the Company immediately before Completion of any of the

Subscription Agreements; and (ii) approximately 18.64% of the total issued share capital

of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the 169,472,000 Subscription

Shares immediately after Completion of all of the Subscription Agreements.

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion of any of the Subscription Agreements; and (ii) immediately after

Completion of all of the Subscription Agreements:

Immediately before

Completion of any of the

Subscription Agreements

Immediately after

Completion of all of the

Subscription Agreements

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

% of

shareholding

Number of

Shares

% of

shareholding

Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development

Limited (Note 1) 77,000,000 10.41 77,000,000 8.47

Prosper Power Group Limited (Note 2) 76,500,000 10.35 76,500,000 8.42

Simple Gain International Limited

(Note 3) 40,000,000 5.41 40,000,000 4.40

CEF Concept Holdings Limited (Note 4) 55,400,000 7.49 55,400,000 6.09

Mr. Zhu Yongjun (Note 5) 4,900,000 0.66 4,900,000 0.54

Dr. Zhang Lihui (Note 5) 96,000 0.01 96,000 0.01

Mr. Choy Wai Shek, Raymond, MH. JP

(Note 5) 700,000 0.10 700,000 0.08

Dr. Tong Ka Kok (Note 5) 480,000 0.07 480,000 0.05

The Subscribers — — 169,472,000 18.64

Other public Shareholders 484,398,134 65.50 484,398,134 53.30

Total 739,474,134 100.00 908,946,134 100.00

Notes:

1. Jumbo Grand Enterprise Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhu Yongjun. Mr. Zhu

Yongjun is the brother-in-law of Mr. Allan Warburg, an ultimate beneficial owner of Simple Gain

International Limited, a Shareholder.

2. Prosper Power Group Limited is owned as to 75% by Mr. Chu Shu Cheong.

3. Simple Gain International Limited is wholly-owned by Allan Warburg Holdings Limited, which is in

turn wholly-owned by Mr. Allan Warburg.

– 2 –

4. CEF Concept Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by CEF IV Holdings Ltd., which is in turn owned as

to 92.55% by China Environment Fund IV, L.P., an investment fund incorporated in the Cayman